

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



MICHAEL TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.



On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit



PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI



HEATHER E. WILLIAMS  
Federal Defender

PEGGY SASSO\*  
Assistant Federal Defender  
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330  
Fresno, California 93721  
(559) 487-5561

Peggy\_Sasso@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
A.    Where the Ninth Circuit is now the Tenth Out of Ten Circuits to Treat the Limiting Language “Against the Person or Property of Another” as Mere Surplusage Contrary to This Court’s Direction in <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , Clarification is Urgently Needed From This Court to Ensure that Sentencing Courts Are Not Being Improperly Stripped of Their Sentencing Discretion under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) and Individuals Are Not Needlessly Subjected to Decades in Custody Beyond Their Offense of Conviction.....	1
1.    A Crime of Violence Categorically Establishes that a Defendant was More than Negligent with Respect to the Attendant Circumstance – Against the Person or Property of Another – When the Defendant Used or Threatened to Use Physical Force .....	1
2.    To Secure a Conviction Under § 2113(a), Historically the Government Has Not Been Required to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that a Defendant Understood that His Conduct Could be Perceived as Intimidating by Another .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Where the Government Does Not Need to Prove that a Defendant Understood His Conduct Could be Perceived as Intimidating, the Government Does Not Need to Prove the Defendant Was Anything But Negligent Regarding Whether His Conduct Might Be Perceived By Another as a Threat of Physical Force .....	182
4. Five Circuits, Including the Ninth Circuit, Are Misreading This Court's Decision in <i>Carter v. United States</i> to Stand For the Proposition that the Government Must Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that a Defendant <i>Understood</i> His Conduct Might Be Perceived as Intimidating by Another in Order to Secure a Conviction Under § 2113(a) .....	21
B. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for this Court to Provide Much Needed Clarification on (1) Whether Following <i>Carter v. United States</i> , a Conviction Under § 2113 Requires the Government to Establish that a Defendant Understood His Conduct Could Be Intimidating, and (2) If Not, Whether This Court's Reasoning in <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> Still Applies to the Definition of a Crime of Violence that Includes the Limiting Language "Against the Person or Property of Another" .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX A: Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Court in <i>United States of America v. Michael Torres</i> , U.S.C.A. No. 17-15222 (December 5, 2018).....	A1 to A2
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Denying Petitioner's Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct his Sentence Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (January 31, 2017) .....	B1 to B10
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (May 2, 2013) .....	C1 to C-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Carter v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Sams</i> 830 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Arafat</i> 789 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Armour</i> 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	20, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Burnim</i> 576 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> 292 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> 865 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz</i> 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> No. 18-431 (S. Ct.) (pending) .....	7, 31
<i>United States v. Deiter</i> 890 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> 866 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	9, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Foppe</i> 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> 3 F.3d 390 (11th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Hamman</i> 3:16-cr-185 (D. Oregon 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Harper</i> 869 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 8:13-cr-190 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Martinez-Jimenez</i> 864 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. McBride</i> 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 26, 27
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 26
<i>United States v. Medved</i> 905 F.2d 935 (6th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Nash</i> 946 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Selfa</i> 918 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 544 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 203 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 880 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	9, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
<i>United States v. Woods</i> 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> 320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8, 23
<i>Welch v. United States</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	6

## STATUTES

<u>United States Code</u>	
18 U.S.C. §16.....	7, 10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 365.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 875.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	i
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	5, 10, 13, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court Rules</u>	
Rule 13.3 .....	1
Model Penal Code § 2.02(d) .....	18
Ninth Circuit Model Jury Instructions § 8.162 .....	17
Government's Answering Brief	
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> , 2002 WL 32144417 (filed Nov. 18, 2002) .....	23
